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26 December 2016 
 
Ms. Henryetta Price 
Environmental Protection Specialist 
BLM 
620 E. Greene Street 
Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220 
 
 
RE: Final Closure Report 
 XTO Energy – SDE 31 Tank Battery 
 UL-F, Section 31, Township 23 South, Range 32 East 
 Lea County, New Mexico 
 NMOCD Reference # 1RP-4398 
 
Ms. Price: 
 
The following Final Closure Report serves as a condensed update on closure activities for the 
above referenced Site. 
 
Background Information: 
A hose on the suction side of an injection pump had a hole rubbed in it from laying on the 
ground. A vacuum truck was dispatched to clean up all fluid possible. The spill was contained 
inside berm area around injection pumps. 
 
Remediation Activities: 
EPI personnel mobilized on the site on August 12, 2016 to collect soil samples to determine the 
vertical extent of contamination. A total of ten (10) soil samples were collected from two (2) 
sample locations; SP1 and SP2. All samples were jarred, chilled and sent to Cardinal Labs for 
Chloride testing. Laboratory analytical results indicate Chloride concentrations in excess of 
NMOCD Recommended Remedial Action Levels (NMOCD RRALs) of 1,000 mg/Kg at SP1 to 
three (3) feet bgs and SP2 to two (2) feet bgs (reference Figure 3 and Table 2). 
 
The release area around SP1 was excavated approximately three (3) foot bgs; the release area 
around SP2 was excavated approximately two (2) feet bgs. Approximately 178 tons of 
contaminated material were excavated and transported to a state approved facility for disposal.  
 
On November 16, 2016 soil samples were collected from the side walls and bottoms of the 
excavations. A total of ten (10) soil samples were collected from the excavations. All samples 
were jarred, chilled and sent to Cardinal Labs for Chloride testing. Laboratory analytical results 
indicate Chloride concentrations in excess of NMOCD RRALs of 1,000 mg/Kg in the A1NW, 
A1EW, A2NW, and A2EW samples (reference Figure 3 and Table 2). The process equipment to 
the east and process lines to the north prevent further excavation.

Oyu
Text Box
13 Feb 2017: NMOCD defers closure of 1RP-4398 until site closure or retrofit.
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Closure Activities:  
Based on laboratory analytical results and with NMOCD and BLM approval, the excavations 
have been backfilled with approximately 178 tons of clean soil; soil was free of deleterious 
material or rocks or large clumps.  
  
Backfilling continued until the entire excavation was closed. Upon completion of backfill 
activities, the entire disturbed area was contoured to blend with existing pad area and protected 
against wind/water erosion.   
 
Should you have any questions or concerns please feel free to contact me at (575) 394-3481 or 
via e-mail at ddominguezepi@gmail.com or Mr. John Robinson at (575) 441-5199 or via e-mail 
at john_robinson@xtoenergy.com. All official communication should be addressed to: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC. 
 
 
 
Daniel Dominguez 
Environmental Consultant 
 
 
 
 
cc:  John Robinson, Maintenance Foreman – XTO Energy 
 Kristen Lynch, Environmental Specialist – NMOCD 
 File	
 
 
 
Encl.: Figure 1 – Area Map 
 Figure 2 – Site Location Map 
 Figure 3 – Sample/Site Map 
 Table 1 – Well Data 
 Table 2 – Summary of Soil Sample Field Testing and Laboratory Analytical Results 
 Attachment I – Photographs 
 Attachment II – Laboratory Analytical Results 
 Attachment II – Copy of Initial NMOCD Form C-141, Final C-141 

Mr. John Robinson 
XTO Energy 
P.O. Box 700 

Eunice, NM 88231 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FIGURES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 









 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TABLES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



D
ep

th
 

to
 

W
at

er
(f

t b
gs

)
1

C
 0

35
29

3
U

S 
D

EP
T.

 O
F 

IN
TE

R
IO

R
 - 

B
LM

ST
K

23
S

32
E

29
2

4
3

62
26

54
35

71
21

2
1,

89
8

3,
68

0
2

C
 0

35
55

 
3

M
A

R
K

 M
C

C
LO

Y
ST

K
24

S
32

E
5

2
2

1
62

27
09

35
69

23
1

2,
22

3
21

-O
ct

-1
3

3,
65

1
38

0

* 
= 

D
at

a 
ob

ta
in

ed
 fr

om
 th

e 
N

ew
 M

ex
ic

o 
O

ff
ic

e 
of

 th
e 

St
at

e 
En

gi
ne

er
 W

eb
si

te
 (h

ttp
://

iw
at

er
s.o

se
.st

at
e.

nm
.u

s:
70

01
/iW

A
TE

R
S/

w
r_

R
eg

is
Se

rv
le

t1
)

A
 = 

In
 a

cr
e 

fe
et

 p
er

 a
nn

um
B

 = 
In

 m
et

er
s

C
 = 

El
ev

at
io

n 
in

te
rp

ol
at

ed
 fr

om
 U

SG
S 

to
po

gr
ap

hi
ca

l m
ap

 b
as

ed
 o

n 
re

fe
re

nc
ed

 lo
ca

tio
n.

ST
K

 =
 7

2-
12

-1
 L

iv
es

to
ck

 w
at

er
in

g
qu

ar
te

rs
 a

re
 1

=N
W

, 2
=N

E,
 3

=S
W

, 4
=S

E;
 q

ua
rte

rs
 a

re
 sm

al
le

st
 to

 b
ig

ge
st

T
A

B
L

E
 1

W
el

l D
at

a

X
T

O
 E

ne
rg

y 
- S

D
E

 3
1 

T
an

k 
B

at
te

ry

D
at

e 
M

ea
su

re
d

U
se

O
w

ne
r

Se
c

q
64

q
16

Su
rf

ac
e 

E
le

va
tio

nC
W

el
l N

um
be

r
q
4

E
as

tin
g

D
is

ta
nc

eB
T

w
sp

N
or

th
in

g
D

iv
er

si
on

A
R

ng
R

ef
 #



Sa
m

pl
e 

ID
D

ep
th

   
(f

ee
t)

   
So

il
 S

ta
tu

s
Sa

m
pl

e 
D

at
e

P
ID

 
R

ea
di

ng
 

(p
pm

)

Fi
el

d 
C

hl
or

id
e 

(m
g/

K
g)

B
en

ze
ne

 
(m

g/
K

g)
T

ol
ue

ne
   

(m
g/

K
g)

E
th

yl
be

nz
en

e 
(m

g/
K

g)

T
ot

al
 

X
yl

en
es

 
(m

g/
K

g)

T
ot

al
 

B
T

E
X

 
(m

g/
K

g)

G
R

O
   

  
C

6-
C

10
 

(m
g/

K
g)

D
R

O
   

  
C

10
-C

28
 

(m
g/

K
g)

 T
ot

al
 

T
P

H
 

(m
g/

K
g)

C
hl

or
id

e 
(m

g/
K

g)

Su
rf

ac
e

E
xc

av
at

ed
12

-A
ug

-1
6

9.
2

>
4,

00
0

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

16
,8

00

1
E

xc
av

at
ed

12
-A

ug
-1

6
5.

1
3,

00
0

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

3,
40

0

2
E

xc
av

at
ed

12
-A

ug
-1

6
3.

9
2,

80
0

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

3,
40

0

3
E

xc
av

at
ed

12
-A

ug
-1

6
0.

9
3,

04
0

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

3,
52

0

4
In

 S
it

u
12

-A
ug

-1
6

0.
1

28
0

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

20
8

Su
rf

ac
e

E
xc

av
at

ed
12

-A
ug

-1
6

11
.5

>
4,

00
0

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

21
,2

00

1
E

xc
av

at
ed

12
-A

ug
-1

6
13

.3
>

4,
00

0
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
14

,4
00

2
E

xc
av

at
ed

12
-A

ug
-1

6
6.

5
1,

12
0

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

1,
39

0

3
In

 S
it

u
12

-A
ug

-1
6

5.
4

56
0

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

68
8

4
In

 S
it

u
12

-A
ug

-1
6

4.
1

16
0

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

96

A
1B

H
3

In
 S

it
u

16
-N

ov
-1

6
--

40
0

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

35
2

A
1N

W
1.

5
In

 S
it

u
16

-N
ov

-1
6

--
2,

00
0

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

1,
72

0

A
1E

W
1.

5
In

 S
it

u
16

-N
ov

-1
6

--
>

4,
00

0
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
5,

20
0

A
1S

W
1.

5
In

 S
it

u
16

-N
ov

-1
6

--
16

0
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
32

A
1W

W
1.

5
In

 S
it

u
16

-N
ov

-1
6

--
16

0
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
80

T
A

B
L

E
 2

Su
m

m
ar

y 
of

 S
oi

l S
am

pl
e 

F
ie

ld
 T

es
ti

ng
 a

nd
 L

ab
or

at
or

y 
A

na
ly

ti
ca

l R
es

ul
ts

X
T

O
 E

ne
rg

y
SD

E
 3

1 
T

an
k 

B
at

te
ry

SP
1

SP
2



Sa
m

pl
e 

ID
D

ep
th

   
(f

ee
t)

   
So

il
 S

ta
tu

s
Sa

m
pl

e 
D

at
e

P
ID

 
R

ea
di

ng
 

(p
pm

)

Fi
el

d 
C

hl
or

id
e 

(m
g/

K
g)

B
en

ze
ne

 
(m

g/
K

g)
T

ol
ue

ne
   

(m
g/

K
g)

E
th

yl
be

nz
en

e 
(m

g/
K

g)

T
ot

al
 

X
yl

en
es

 
(m

g/
K

g)

T
ot

al
 

B
T

E
X

 
(m

g/
K

g)

G
R

O
   

  
C

6-
C

10
 

(m
g/

K
g)

D
R

O
   

  
C

10
-C

28
 

(m
g/

K
g)

 T
ot

al
 

T
P

H
 

(m
g/

K
g)

C
hl

or
id

e 
(m

g/
K

g)

T
A

B
L

E
 2

Su
m

m
ar

y 
of

 S
oi

l S
am

pl
e 

F
ie

ld
 T

es
ti

ng
 a

nd
 L

ab
or

at
or

y 
A

na
ly

ti
ca

l R
es

ul
ts

X
T

O
 E

ne
rg

y
SD

E
 3

1 
T

an
k 

B
at

te
ry

A
2B

H
2

In
 S

it
u

16
-N

ov
-1

6
--

16
0

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

48

A
2N

W
1

In
 S

it
u

16
-N

ov
-1

6
--

1,
52

0
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
1,

52
0

A
2E

W
1

In
 S

it
u

16
-N

ov
-1

6
--

1,
12

0
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
1,

12
0

A
2S

W
1

In
 S

it
u

16
-N

ov
-1

6
--

24
0

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

80

A
2W

W
1

In
 S

it
u

16
-N

ov
-1

6
--

24
0

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

80

10
0

10
50

5,
00

0
1,

00
0

- 
- 

=
 N

ot
 A

na
ly

ze
d

B
ol

d 
va

lu
es

 a
re

 in
 e

xc
es

s 
of

 N
M

O
C

D
 R

ec
om

m
en

de
d 

R
em

ed
ia

l A
ct

io
n 

Le
ve

ls

 

N
M

O
C

D
 R

ec
om

m
en

de
d 

R
em

ed
ia

l A
ct

io
n 

L
ev

el
s



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT I 
Photographs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Photograph #1 – Release area 

 
 

 
Photograph #2 – Release area 

 



 

 

 
Photograph #3 –  Release area 

 
 

 
Photograph #4 – Excavations 

 



 

 

 
Photograph #5 – Excavation A1 

 
 

 
Photograph #6 – Excavation A2 

 



 

 

 
Photograph #7 – Backfilled 

 
 

 
Photograph #8 – Backfilled 

 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ATTACHMENT II 

Laboratory Analytical Results 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Environmental Plus, Inc.

RE: SDE #31 FEDERAL BATTERY

Eunice, NM 88231

P.O. Box 1558

Daniel Dominguez

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/16/16  15:20.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

August 18, 2016

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 6



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Environmental Plus, Inc.

P.O. Box 1558

Daniel Dominguez

Eunice NM, 88231

(505) 394-2601

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

08/18/2016

08/16/2016 08/12/2016

SDE #31 FEDERAL BATTERY

NONE GIVEN

UL-F SEC. 31, T23S, R32E

Soil

Cool & Intact

Angela Cabrera

Sample ID: SP 1 (SURFACE) (H601828-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 16800 16.0 08/17/2016 ND 448 112 3.64400

Sample ID: SP 1 (1') (H601828-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 3400 16.0 08/17/2016 ND 448 112 3.64400

Sample ID: SP 1 (2') (H601828-03)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 3400 16.0 08/17/2016 ND 448 112 3.64400

Sample ID: SP 1 (3') (H601828-04)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 3520 16.0 08/17/2016 ND 448 112 3.64400

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 6



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Environmental Plus, Inc.

P.O. Box 1558

Daniel Dominguez

Eunice NM, 88231

(505) 394-2601

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

08/18/2016

08/16/2016 08/12/2016

SDE #31 FEDERAL BATTERY

NONE GIVEN

UL-F SEC. 31, T23S, R32E

Soil

Cool & Intact

Angela Cabrera

Sample ID: SP 1 (4') (H601828-05)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 208 16.0 08/17/2016 ND 416 104 0.00400

Sample ID: SP 2 (SURFACE) (H601828-06)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 21200 16.0 08/17/2016 ND 416 104 0.00400

Sample ID: SP 2 (1') (H601828-07)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 14400 16.0 08/17/2016 ND 416 104 0.00400

Sample ID: SP 2 (2') (H601828-08)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 1390 16.0 08/17/2016 ND 416 104 0.00400

Sample ID: SP 2 (3') (H601828-09)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 688 16.0 08/17/2016 ND 416 104 0.00400

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Environmental Plus, Inc.

P.O. Box 1558

Daniel Dominguez

Eunice NM, 88231

(505) 394-2601

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

08/18/2016

08/16/2016 08/12/2016

SDE #31 FEDERAL BATTERY

NONE GIVEN

UL-F SEC. 31, T23S, R32E

Soil

Cool & Intact

Angela Cabrera

Sample ID: SP 2 (4') (H601828-10)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 96.0 16.0 08/17/2016 ND 416 104 0.00400

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 4 of 6



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Environmental Plus, Inc.

RE: SDE #31 FEDERAL BATTERY

Eunice, NM 88231

P.O. Box 1558

Daniel Dominguez

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/16/16  12:32.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

November 17, 2016

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 6



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Environmental Plus, Inc.

P.O. Box 1558

Daniel Dominguez

Eunice NM, 88231

(505) 394-2601

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

11/17/2016

11/16/2016 11/16/2016

SDE #31 FEDERAL BATTERY

NONE GIVEN

UL-F SEC. 31, T23S, R32E

Soil

** (See Notes)

Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: A 1 BH (H602574-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 352 16.0 11/17/2016 ND 432 108 0.00400

Sample ID: A 1 NW (H602574-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 1720 16.0 11/17/2016 ND 432 108 0.00400

Sample ID: A 1 EW (H602574-03)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 5200 16.0 11/17/2016 ND 432 108 0.00400

Sample ID: A 1 SW (H602574-04)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 32.0 16.0 11/17/2016 ND 432 108 0.00400

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Environmental Plus, Inc.

P.O. Box 1558

Daniel Dominguez

Eunice NM, 88231

(505) 394-2601

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

11/17/2016

11/16/2016 11/16/2016

SDE #31 FEDERAL BATTERY

NONE GIVEN

UL-F SEC. 31, T23S, R32E

Soil

** (See Notes)

Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: A 1 WW (H602574-05)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 80.0 16.0 11/17/2016 ND 432 108 0.00400

Sample ID: A 2 BH (H602574-06)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 48.0 16.0 11/17/2016 ND 416 104 0.00400 QM-07

Sample ID: A 2 NW (H602574-07)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 1520 16.0 11/17/2016 ND 416 104 0.00400

Sample ID: A 2 EW (H602574-08)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 1120 16.0 11/17/2016 ND 416 104 0.00400

Sample ID: A 2 SW (H602574-09)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 80.0 16.0 11/17/2016 ND 416 104 0.00400

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Environmental Plus, Inc.

P.O. Box 1558

Daniel Dominguez

Eunice NM, 88231

(505) 394-2601

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

11/17/2016

11/16/2016 11/16/2016

SDE #31 FEDERAL BATTERY

NONE GIVEN

UL-F SEC. 31, T23S, R32E

Soil

** (See Notes)

Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: A 2 WW (H602574-10)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 80.0 16.0 11/17/2016 ND 416 104 0.00400

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD.  The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS 

recovery.

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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ATTACHMENT III 
Copy of Initial NMOCD Form C-141 

Final C-141 
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